



## **Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group**

Vespasian House  
Barrack Road  
Dorchester  
Dorset  
DT1 1TG

REF: FOI 007

Tel: 01305 368900  
Fax: 01305 368947  
[www.dorsetccg.nhs.uk](http://www.dorsetccg.nhs.uk)

2 May 2019

Dear Requestor

### **Request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000**

On 10 April 2019 you sent a request, made under the Freedom of Information Act, regarding tendered musculoskeletal services. I now provide this information as an attachment.

I trust that this is the information you require and that your request has been fully discharged.

Any information supplied to you is protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication and subscription charge, would require the permission of the copyright holder.

Please note that, under the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations, if you wish to publish or otherwise use this information besides for your own means, you will need to seek our permission to do so.

If you are unhappy with this response, you are entitled to request an internal review of our decision, handled where possible by a member of staff not directly involved in the initial decision. If you wish to request such a review, please write direct to the Data Protection Officer, NHS Dorset, Ground Floor, West Wing, Vespasian House, Barrack Road, Dorchester DT1 1TG. We aim to deal with requests for internal review within three weeks of receipt, although where the issues involved are very complicated this period may be extended up to a total of six weeks.

If you have queries about this response, please do not hesitate to contact me quoting the above reference number.

Yours sincerely

***Signature Removed***

**Paddy Baker**

Data Protection Officer

NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group

**Reference: FOI 007**

**Q1:**

Please provide details of which healthcare provider operates musculoskeletal services (including physiotherapy, rheumatology, orthopaedics, pain management and podiatry services) in your CCG, or each of the CCGs you operate FOI requests for. Please include the type of contract this provider is operating under (e.g. AQP/Block contract etc.).

**Response:**

<i>Provider (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts please just state AQP in the box below)</i>	<i>Contract Start Date</i>	<i>Annual Contract value (£) (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts, please provide one combined total contract value for AQP contracts)</i>	<i>Expected commencement (month / year) of re-procurement if known</i>
Dorset County Hospital	1/4/2016	£850k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Dorset Healthcare	1/4/2016		re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Poole Hospital	1/4/2016	£2.56m	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Royal Bournemouth & Christchurch Hospital	1/4/2016	£2.45m	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Salisbury Hospital	1/4/2016	£110k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Yeovil Hospital	1/4/2016	£140k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend

			for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Taunton Hospital	1/4/2016	£4k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital	1/4/2016	£10k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Birchwood	1/4/2016	61,428	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Marcia Rendell	1/4/2016	42,554	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
No physio	1/4/2016	7,168	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Penny Campbell	1/4/2016	27,008	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Wessex Physio	1/4/2016	31,159	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Wessex Physio	1/4/2016	14,340	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Fiona Proctor	1/4/2016	29,072	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019

<i>Provider (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts please just state AQP in the box below)</i>	<i>Contract Start Date</i>	<i>Annual Contract value (£) (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts, please provide one combined total contract value for AQP contracts)</i>	<i>Expected commencement (month / year) of re-procurement if known</i>
Dorset	1/4/2016	£580k	re-awarded for 2 years

County Hospital			(plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Dorset Healthcare	1/4/2016		re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Poole Hospital	1/4/2016	£1.56m	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Royal Bournemouth & Christchurch Hospital	1/4/2016	£1.67m	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Salisbury Hospital	1/4/2016	£178k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Yeovil Hospital	1/4/2016	£88k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Taunton Hospital	1/4/2016	£1k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital	1/4/2016	£4k	re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019

<i>Provider (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts please just state AQP in the box below)</i>	<i>Contract Start Date</i>	<i>Annual Contract value (£) (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts, please provide one combined total contract value for AQP contracts)</i>	<i>Expected commencement (month / year) of re-procurement if known</i>
Dorset Healthcare (Persistent Pain Service)	01/04/2016	£2,957k	Market engagement occurred in 2018 with no expressions of interest received therefore contract to be re-awarded from 1 April 2019 for 3

			years with the option to extend for 2 years.
--	--	--	--

<i>Provider (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts please just state AQP in the box below)</i>	<i>Contract Start Date</i>	<i>Annual Contract value (£) (if multiple Any Qualified Provider Contracts, please provide one combined total contract value for AQP contracts)</i>	<i>Expected commencement (month / year) of re-procurement if known</i>
PGH (Chronic Fatigue)	1 April 2016		re-awarded for 2 years (plus option to extend for 1 year) from 1 April 2019
Dorset Healthcare (MSK Triage Service)	15 October 2017	£113k	

**Q2:**

Please detail when did each of these contracts start, and how long is each contract for, and whether it is subject to a rolling extension (or is tendering re-opened?).

**Response:**

Please see response to Q1.

**Q3:**

What is the expenditure on each of these contracts per year, or the total value of the contract? This will need to come from the budget manager except where contracts are block.

**Response:**

Please see response to Q1.

**Q4:**

What is the overall expenditure on MSK services in your region per year?

**Response:**

Approximately £9,252,000 (includes rheumatology, MSK Interface, MSK Triage and Pain).

**Q5:**

Does your CCG partner with any other CCGs in deciding which contracts to award? If so, which CCGs?

**Response:**

NHS Dorset CCG does not partner with other CCGs in deciding which contracts to award.